our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2017 would have been $10,110,335 and our pro forma net tangible book
value per share would have been $0.62.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 4,500,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the offering price of $1.50 per
share, the conversion of approximately $1,940,907 aggregate principal amount of May 2018 Notes into 1,293,938 shares of
common stock at a conversion price of $1.50 per share and the application of the net proceeds of this offering, after deducting the
underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses that we will pay, as follows: (i) to redeem approximately $463,501 aggregate
principal amount of May 2018 Notes at 100% of the principal amount thereof, and (ii) to pay approximately $4,000,000 in
outstanding trade payables, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2017 would have been $17,921,217,
or $0.81 per share of common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.19
per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.69 per share to purchasers in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:
Initial public offering price per share   $   1.50

Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2017 $   (0.31)
Increase per share attributable to the issuance of the May 2018 Notes and related warrants and
conversion of 1,294,441 shares of Series A Preferred Stock $ 0.93
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2017  0.62

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  0.19
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.81
Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this

offering   $ 0.69

The above table is based on 7,650,165 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2017 and excludes as of May 31, 2017 (i) 1,950,148
shares issuable upon conversion of the 8% Notes, (ii) 1,670,122 shares issuable upon conversion of the May 2018 Notes, (iii)
1,588,115 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants at a weighted average price of $4.05 (including 501,039
shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants having an exercise price of $2.49 per share) and (iv) 516,342 shares of common stock
issuable upon exercise of stock options granted pursuant to our existing equity incentive plans at a weighted average price of $6.29.